tuberculosis, and for the care, maintenance and repairs of the 
Worcester County Sanitorium, or do or act in any manner per­
taining thereto. 

Article 11. T o see if the Town wil l vote to appropriate 
the proceeds of the 1962 Dog Tax Refund, the sum of Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Sixteen Cents C$877.16) 
received from the County, to the School Salary Account, or do 
or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 12. T o see if the Town wi l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dol­
lars ($4650) for Chapter 81 Highway Work, said money to be 
used in conjunction with any money alloted by the State for 
this purpose, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 13. To see if the Town wi l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
'$2,400) for Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway Work, said 
money to be used in conjunction with any money allotted by the 
State or County, or both, or do or act in any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Article 14. T o see if the Town wi l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5000) for

[...]

money to be reimbursed in full from the State Grant in Aid , 
Funds for Libraries under Chapter 760. Acts of 1960 and as 

amended by Chapter 672, Acts of 1963, or do or act in any 
manner, pertaining thereto. 

Article 22. T o see i f the Town wi l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars 
($292) for the purchase of one Remote Base Station, said to 
supplement the present local Government Radio Service to as­
sure Twenty-Four Hour coverage, or do or act in any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Article 23. T o see if the Town wi l l vote to raise and

[...]

an amount equal to at least one-twelfth (1/12) of the 
share of each town shall be paid by each Town on or before the 
first business day of each month." 

Article 35. T o see if the Town wi l l vote to raise and 
appropriate to the Planning Board the sum of Four Thousand 
Three Hundred Dollars ($4300) to be used to prepare a Master 
Plan of the Town of Upton, or ro or act in any manner pertain­
ing thereto. 

Article 36. T o sec if the Town wil l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Ten Dollars ($10) to establish a Demo- ' 
ution of Buildings Fund under the provisions of Chapter 390,

[...]

It was then moved on motion of Mr. Carter to take up 
Article 37 to raise and appropriate, or transfer money to estab­
lish a stabilization Fund, duly seconded, and voted. 

Chairman of Selectmen Porter moved, duly seconded, that 
the Town "raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand, 

One Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and Fifty Cents ($40,176.50) 
to establish a Stabilization Fund." Voted. 

(The sum was part of the "Less Credit" from the Nipmuc 
Regional School District Committee. Balance remaining marked 
"Less Credit" being $21,633.50—same as original figure as 
printed in Finance Committee's Report."

[...]

1963 DOG T A X REFUND 

Article 11. Acted on under Article 5: Item 159 —• 
"School Department-Salaries." 

CHAPTER 81 H I G H W A Y 

Article 12. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner 

Henry J. Poirier, duly seconded, "to raise and appropriate' the 
sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,650.00) 
for Chapter 8 1 Highway Work, said money to be used in con­
junction with any money alloted by the State for this purpose." 

CHAPTER 90 MAINTENANCE 

Article 13. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner 
Henry J. Poirier, duly seconded, "to raise and appropriate the 
sum of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00) 
for Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway Work, said money to be 
used in conjunction with any money alloted by the State or 
County, or both." 

CHAPTER 90 H I G H W A Y CONSTRUCTION 
W I L L I A M S STREET 

Article 14. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner

[...]

the State Grant in Aid Fund for Libraries under Chapter 760, 
Acts of 1960, as amended by Chapter 672, Acts of 1963. 

REMOTE BASE S T A T I O N 

Article 22. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen 
Porter, duly seconded, to raise and appropriate the sum of Two 
Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($292.00) for the purchase of 
one Remote Base Station, said station to supplement the present 
local government radio service to assure twenty-four hour a day 
coverage. 1 

RADIO BASE S T A T I O N 

Article 23. Voted: on motion of Orrin F. Francis, duly 
seconded, to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred